Case	2:18-bk-20151-ER Doc 245 File 200 Main Document	Page 1 of 4			
1	UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT				
2	CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA - LOS ANGELES DIVISION				
3 4	In re VERITY HEALTH SYSTEM OF CALIFORNIA, INC., <i>et al.</i> ,	Lead Case No. 2:18-bk-20151-ER Jointly Administered With: CASE NO.: 2:18-bk-20162-ER CASE NO.: 2:18-bk-20163-ER			
5 6	Debtor and Debtor In Possession.	CASE NO.: 2:18-bk-20164-ER CASE NO.: 2:18-bk-20165-ER CASE NO.: 2:18-bk-20167-ER			
7	Affects All Debtors	CASE NO.: 2:18-bk-20168-ER CASE NO.: 2:18-bk-20169-ER			
8	 Affects Verity Health System of California, Inc. Affects O'Connor Hospital 	CASE NO.: 2:18-bk-20171-ER CASE NO.: 2:18-bk-20172-ER CASE NO.: 2:18-bk-20173-ER			
9 10	 Affects Saint Louise Regional Hospital Affects St. Francis Medical Center 	CASE NO.: 2:18-bk-20175-ER CASE NO.: 2:18-bk-20176-ER			
10	 Affects St. Vincent Medical Center Affects Seton Medical Center Affects O'Connor Hospital Foundation 	CASE NO.: 2:18-bk-20178-ER CASE NO.: 2:18-bk-20179-ER CASE NO.: 2:18-bk-20180-ER			
12	 Affects Saint Louise Regional Hospital Foundation Affects St. Francis Medical Center of 	CASE NO.: 2:18-bk-20181-ER Chapter 11 Cases Hon. Judge Ernest M. Robles			
13	Lynwood Foundation	AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION OF THE			
14 15	 ☐ Affects St. Vincent Dialysis Center, Inc. ☐ Affects Seton Medical Center Foundation ☐ Affects Verity Business Services 	NOTICE OF CASE COMMENCEMENT OF CHAPTER 11 CASES AND MEETING OF CREDITORS PURSUANT TO SECTION 341			
16	 Affects Verity Medical Foundation Affects Verity Holdings, LLC 	OF THE BANKRUPTCY CODE IN THE SAN JOSE MERCURY NEWS			
17	□ Affects De Paul Ventures, LLC □ Affects De Paul Ventures - San Jose Dialysis, LLC	[No Hearing Required]			
18 19	Debtors and Debtors In Possession				
20					
21					
22					
23					
24 25					
26					
27					
28					
	108982275\V-1	- 1 - 182015118092000000000041			

San Jose Mercury News

4 N. 2nd Street, Suite 800 San Jose, CA 95113 408-920-5332

1016884

VERITY HEALTH SYSTEM OF CALIFORNIA

PROOF OF PUBLICATION IN THE CITY OF SAN JOSE IN THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA

FILE NO. R9170058

In the matter of

San Jose Mercury News

The undersigned, being first duly sworn, deposes and says: That at all times hereinafter mentioned affiant was and still is a citizen of the United States, over the age of eighteen years, and not a party to or interested in the above entitled proceedings; and was at and during all said times and still is the principal clerk of the printer and publisher of the San Jose Mercury News, a newspaper of general circulation printed and published daily in the City of San Jose, County of Santa Clara, State of California as determined by the court's decree dated June 27, 1952, Case Numbers 84096 and 84097, and that said San Jose Mercury News is and was at all times herein mentioned a newspaper of general circulation as that term is defined by Sections 6000; that at all times said newspaper has been established, printed and published in the said County and State at regular intervals for more than one year preceding the first publication of the notice herein mentioned. Said decree has not been revoked, vacated or set aside.

I declare that the notice, of which the annexed is a true printed copy, has been published in each regular or entire issue of said newspaper and not in any supplement thereof on the following dates, to wit:

09/20/2018

Dated at San Jose, California September 20, 2018

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Principal clerk of the printer and publisher of the San Jose Mercury News

0006222974

Desc

SAMUEL R, MAIZEL (Bar No. 189301), samuel.maizel@dentons.com, JOHN A. MOE, II (Bar No. 066893), john.moe@ Annote Charlance Constantiates and Constantiates

CONTRAL DICTOR	OF CALIFORNUL LOC ANCELES DIVISION
CENTRAL DISTRICT	OF CALIFORNIA - LOS ANGELES DIVISION

In re	Lead Case No. 2:18-bk-20151-ER
VERITY HEALTH SYSTEM OF CALIFORNIA, INC., et al., Debtors and Debtors in Possession.	Jointly Administered With: Case No. 2:18-bk-20162-FB
Debtors and Debtors In Possession. D Affects All Debtors Affects Verity Health System of California, Inc. Affects Solint Louise Regional Hospital Affects Solint Louise Regional Hospital Affects St. Vincent Medical Center Affects St. Vincent Medical Center Affects St. Vincent Medical Center Affects St. Francis Medical Center Affects St. Francis Medical Center Affects St. Francis Medical Center of Lynwood Foundation Affects St. Vincent Medical Center of Lynwood Foundation Affects St. Vincent Polaysis Center, Inc.	(ase 100, 2:18-bk-20162-ER (ase 100, 2:18-bk-20163-ER (ase 100, 2:18-bk-20164-ER (ase 100, 2:18-bk-20165-ER (ase 100, 2:18-bk-20165-ER (ase 100, 2:18-bk-20166-ER (ase 100, 2:18-bk-20169-ER (ase 100, 2:18-bk-20171-ER (ase 100, 2:18-bk-20172-ER (ase 100, 2:18-bk-20173-ER
□ Affects Seton Medical Center Foundation □ Affects Verity Business Services □ Affects Verity Hedical Foundation □ Affects Verity Holdings, LLC □ Affects De Paul Ventures, LLC □ Affects De Paul Ventures - San Jose Dialysis, LLC □ Debtors and Debtors In Possession.	Case No. 2:18-bk-20180-ER Case No. 2:18-bk-20181-ER Chapter 11 Cases Hon Judge Ernest M. Robles NOTICE OF CASE COMMENCEMENT OF CHAPTER 11 CASES AND MEETING OF CREDITORS PURSUANT TO SECTION 341 OF THE BANKRUPTCY CODE

TO ALL INTERESTED PARTIES

COMMENCEMENT OF CASES: On August 31, 2018, the entities listed below (collectively, the "Debtors") filed voluntary petitions for relief under chapter 11 of title 11 of the United States Code, 11 U.S.C. §5 101 et. seq. (the Bankrupty: (Code"), with the United States Bankrupty: Court for the Central District of California (Los Angeles Division) (the "Court"), and an order for relief has been entered. The Debtors' chapter 11 cases (collectively, the "Cases") are being jointly administered under Case No. 2:18-bk-20151-ER. You may be a creditor of one of the

Banktypty Code J, with the United states bankupty Codit for the Central ubstitle of Lamortha (Los Angeles Division) (He "Currt"), and an order for relief has been entered. The Debtors' Adherpter 11 Cases (Collectively, the Cases") are being jointly administered under Gare No. 2:18-bk-20151-ER. You may be a creditor of one of the Debtors. THIS NOTICE LISTS IMPORTANT DEADLINES. You may want to consult an attorney to protect your rights, All documents filed in these Cases may be inspected at the Office of the Claims and Noticing Agent at the address listed below. Debtor, Address, Case No., 2 nat ID No.: Verty Health System of California, no., 2040 East Marjosas Ave., El Sequindo, CA., 218-8K-20151-ER, 91-214548; O'Connor Hospital, 2105 Forrest Ave., San Joac, CA 97126, 218-8K-20165-ER, 91-2154437; St. Francis Medical Center, 3630 East Imperial Mwy, Lynwood, CA 90020, 218-8K-20165-ER, 91-2154437; St. Francis Medical Center, 2131 West Third Street, Los Angeles, CA 90057, 218-8K-20164-ER, 91-2154437; St. Francis Medical Center, 2013 Uwest Third Street, Los Angeles, CA 90057, 218-8K-20164-ER, 91-2154437; St. Francis Medical Center, 2013 (West Third Street, Los Angeles, CA 90057, 218-8K-20167-ER, 91-20154437; St. Francis Medical Center, 2013 Uwest Third Street, Los Angeles, CA 90057, 218-8K-20162-ER, 91-201548; California, 2101 West Third Street, Los Angeles, CA 90057, 218-8K-20179-ER, 7200625; 518-154411; O'Connor Hospital Foundation, 2105 Forrest Ave., San Jose, CA 95128, 218-8K-20179-ER, 92-3922511; 517, Francis Medical Center of Lynowod Foundation, 3630 East Imperial Hwy, Lynwwod, CA 90262, 218-8K-20179-ER, 92-3922511; 517, Francis Medical Center of Lynowod Foundation, 3630 East Imperial Hwy, Lynwwod, CA 90262, 218-8K-20179-ER, 92-3922511; 517, Francis Medical Center of Lynowod Foundation, 2181 West Third Street, Los Angeles, CA 90057, 218-8K-2018-ER, 91-20162, 518-500, Center to Califor Bart Mariposa Ave., El Seyundo, CA, 218-8K-20175-ER, 92-392251; 517, Francis Medical Center of Lynowod Fo

creditor who desires to rely on the schedules of creditors has the responsibility for determining that the claim is listed

Creation wind desires to register to report of the stream of the desires of the d

Kurtzman Carson Consultants LLC is the claims agent in these cases. The place to request a proof of claim form from the Claims Agent is 2335 Alask avenue, El Segundo, California 90245. You will be notified by separate notice when and where to file a proof of claim. PLEASE DO NOT FILE OR MAIL ANY PROOFS OF CLAIM OR OTHER DOCUMENTATION, INCLUDING CORRESPONDENCE CONCERNING A CLAIM, WITH OR TO ANYONE, INCLUDING THE BANKRUPTCY COURT, THE UNITED STATES TRUSTEE AND/OR THE UNDERSIGNED COUNSEL, UNTIL YOU ARE INSTRUCTED WHEN AND WHERE TO FILE A PROOF OF CLAIM DISCHARGE OF DEBTS: Confirmation of a chapter 11 plan may result in a discharge of debts, which may include UN CHARGE OF DEBTS: Confirmation 11 (VII) of the Parkenron (of A. Microbran mean that have move to the Normat from the incomparison 11 (VII) of the Parkenron (of A. Microbran mean that have move to the Normat from the Incomparison to the parkenron (of the Singhare of debts).

Bischarde Or DEB's commandon to actigate it is planning result in a discharge of deb's, which may include all or part of your dain. See section 1141(d) of the Banknyttys (doe'. A discharge means that you may never try to collect your daim from any of the Debtors; except as provided in the plan. NOTICE: You will not receive notice of all documents filed in these cases. All documents filed with the Court, including schedules of the Debtors' property and debts, will be available for inspection at the office of the debt of the court. Since this case is governed by the Local Banknytty Rules regarding electronic means of filing, signing and verifying documents, the Court's docket sheet and documents filed electronically are also accessible at the Court. Internet site, www.nysbuscourts.gov.through an account obtained from Pacer Service Center by dialing (800) 676-6856 (from the US) or (210) 301-6440 (from outside the US). FURTHER INFORMATION: Further information concerning these chapter 11 cases may be obtained by calling (888) 249-2741 (from the US and Canada) or (310) 751-2605 (from outside the US). The Claims Agent will also

maintain a website, www.kccllc.net/verityhealth.specifically for the Debtors' bankruptcy cases from which anyone may download the claims register and obtain other relevant information and documents pertaining to the Debtors

cases at no extra charge. **LEGAL ADVICE** The staff of the bankruptcy clerk's office cannot give legal advice. Consult a lawyer to determine your rights in this case.

Dated: September 13, 2018

1

DENTONS US LLP, SAMUEL R. MAIZEL, JOHN A MOE, II, TANIA M. MOYRON, By<u>. /s/Samuel R. Maizel</u>, Samuel R. Maizel, Proposed Attorneys for Debtors and Debtors in Possession

egal Advertising an**Mainbbologinen**t Page 3 of 4



PROOF OF SERVICE OF DOCUMENT

I am over the age of 18 and not a party to this bankruptcy case or adversary proceeding. My business address is: 2335 Alaska Ave, El Segundo, CA 90245

A true and correct copy of the foregoing documents entitled (*specify*): <u>Affidavit Of Publication Of The Notice Of Case</u> <u>Commencement Of Chapter 11 Cases And Meeting Of Creditors Pursuant To Section 341 Of The Bankruptcy</u> <u>Code In The San Jose Mercury News</u> will be served or was served (a) on the judge in chambers in the form and manner required by LBR 5005-2(d); and (b) in the manner stated below:

1. <u>TO BE SERVED BY THE COURT VIA NOTICE OF ELECTRONIC FILING (NEF)</u>: Pursuant to controlling General Orders and LBR, the foregoing document will be served by the court via NEF and hyperlink to the document. On (*date*), I checked the CM/ECF docket for this bankruptcy case or adversary proceeding and determined that the following persons are on the Electronic Mail Notice List to receive NEF transmission at the email addresses stated below:

Service information continued on attached page

2. SERVED BY UNITED STATES MAIL:

On *(date)*, I served the following persons and/or entities at the last known addresses in this bankruptcy case or adversary proceeding by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope in the United States mail, first class, postage prepaid, and addressed as follows. Listing the judge here constitutes a declaration that mailing to the judge <u>will be</u> <u>completed</u> no later than 24 hours after the document is filed.

Service information continued on attached page

3. SERVED BY PERSONAL DELIVERY, OVERNIGHT MAIL, FACSIMILE TRANSMISSION OR EMAIL (state method

for each person or entity served): Pursuant to F.R.Civ.P. 5 and/or controlling LBR, on <u>September 20, 2018</u>, I served the following persons and/or entities by personal delivery, overnight mail service, or (for those who consented in writing to such service method), by facsimile transmission and/or email as follows. Listing the judge here constitutes a declaration that personal delivery on, or overnight mail to, the judge <u>will be completed</u> no later than 24 hours after the document is filed.

VIA OVERNIGHT

USBC Central District of California Ernest M. Robles Edward R. Roybal Federal Building and U.S. Courthouse 255 East Temple Street, Suite 1560 Los Angeles, CA 90012

Service information continued on attached page

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the United States that the foregoing is true and correct.

September 20, 201	8 Travis R. Buckingham	/s/ Travis R. Buckingham
Date	Printed Name	Signature

This form is mandatory. It has been approved for use by the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Central District of California.